OP \$1140.00 1948087

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM324218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DUNBAR ARMORED, INC.		11/21/2014	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manufacturers And Traders Trust Company, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza
Internal Address:	3rd Floor
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14203
Entity Type:	banking corporation: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

PROPERTY NUMBERS	l otal: 45	
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1948087	ARMORPAK
Serial Number:	85723479	DIGITAL ARMOR
Serial Number:	85727963	DIGITAL ARMOR
Registration Number:	3225861	D-TRAK
Registration Number:	2804671	DUNBAR
Registration Number:	3732476	DUNBAR ADVANCED CREDIT
Registration Number:	2124493	DUNBAR ALARM SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2804555	DUNBAR ALARM SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2108425	DUNBAR ARMORED
Registration Number:	2203123	DUNBAR ARMORED AIR
Registration Number:	3630547	DUNBAR ATM CASH OPTIMIZATION
Registration Number:	4414995	DUNBAR ATM SERVICES
Registration Number:	2164452	DUNBAR BANKPAK
Registration Number:	3883678	DUNBAR CASH MANAGER SAFES
Registration Number:	2122529	DUNBAR CASH VAULT SERVICES
Registration Number:	2804553	DUNBAR CASH VAULT SERVICES
Registration Number:	4572967	DUNBAR CYBERSECURITY
Registration Number:	4568928	DUNBAR CYBERSECURITY
Registration Number:	4444879	DUNBAR DIGITAL ARMOR TRADEMARK

900308154 REEL: 005407 FRAME: 0376

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4414994	DUNBAR E-CASH
Registration Number:	4328484	DUNBAR EZCHANGE
Registration Number:	3345846	DUNBAR GLOBAL LOGISTICS
Registration Number:	4414981	DUNBAR GLOBAL-TRAK
Serial Number:	86364454	DUNBAR GLOBAL-TRAK
Registration Number:	2804554	DUNBAR GUARD SERVICES
Registration Number:	2126415	DUNBAR GUARD SERVICES
Registration Number:	4005740	DUNBAR INTEGRATED IMAGE DEPOSIT VERIFICA
Registration Number:	2535528	DUNBAR INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	86426579	DUNBAR PROTECTIVE SERVICES
Serial Number:	86426574	DUNBAR PROTECTIVE SERVICES
Registration Number:	4424817	DUNBAR SECURITY PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3496849	DUNBAR SECURITY SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3262488	DUNBAR VALU-TRAK
Registration Number:	3299816	DUNBAR VAULT-TRAK
Registration Number:	4414980	DUNBAR VERI-TRAK
Serial Number:	86365543	DUNBAR VERI-TRAK
Registration Number:	3548259	DUNBAR VERI-TRAK CASH VAULT VERIFICATION
Registration Number:	4425744	DUNBAR VIRTUAL BANKING
Registration Number:	3216563	DUNBARCASH-AWARE
Registration Number:	1570991	E-Z AUDIT BANKPAK
Registration Number:	1766247	FEDERAL ARMORED EXPRESS
Registration Number:	4385719	THE MOST TRUSTED NAME IN CYBERSECURITY
Registration Number:	2682600	THE MOST TRUSTED NAME IN SECURITY
Registration Number:	3315445	
Registration Number:	3302649	VOIDPAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4103855119

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4103855081

Email: lbell@gebsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Bell
Address Line 1: 1 South Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JSB 29211
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean S. Bilodeau
SIGNATURE:	/Jean S Bilodeau/

DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2014
Total Attachments: 8	
source=trademark security agr#page1.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page2.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page3.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page4.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page5.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page6.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page7.ti	f
source=trademark security agr#page8.ti	f

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of November 21, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the "Secured Parties" referenced therein, whose address is located at 1966 Greenspring Avenue, Suite 405, Timonium, Maryland 21093, Attention: Stacey Flood, Vice President, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and to, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below:

TRADEMARKS:

As described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

As described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application, and (iii) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

S:\JSB\29211 DUNBAR\2014\Notice Of Security Interest In Trademarks.Doc

Signature Page To Notice Of Grant Of Security Interest In Trademarks:

Title: Vice President

	Very truly yours,
	DUNBAR ARMORED, INC. By:
	Name: <u>reside () Dombé</u> Title: reside at
	Address:
	50 Schilling Road Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 Attention: Thomas A. Mathias
Acknowledged and Accepted:	
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as Administrative Agent	
Ву:	

Signature Page To Notice Of Grant Of Security Interest In Trademarks:

Very truly yours,

DUNBAR ARMORED, INC.

ву:____ Name:

Title:

Address:

50 Schilling Road

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 Attention: Thomas A. Mathias

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Stacey Flood

Title: Vice President

Schedule A to Notice of Grant of Security Interest In Trademarks

Dunbar Armored, Inc. - Trademarks

0.000		Number		National Control	Batte	Shaliff Remarki	
ARMORPAK	United States of America	74532228	06/01/1994	1948087	01/16/1996	Registered 01/16/2016	Dunbar Armored, Inc.
DIGITAL ARMOR	United States of	85723479	09/07/2012			Allowed	Dunbar Armared, Inc.
	America						
DIGITAL ARMOR	United	85727963	09/13/2012			Allowed	Dunbar Armored,
(Stylized)	States of America						Inc.
D-TRAK (Stylized)	United	78646327	06/08/2005	3225861	04/03/2007	Registered 04/03/2017	Dunbar Armored,
	States of America						Inc
DUNBAR	United States of	76525901	06/25/2003	2804671	01/13/2004	Registered 01/13/2024	Dunbar Armored, Inc.
	America						
DUNBAR ADVANCED	United States of	77589121	10/09/2008	3732476	12/29/2009	Registered 12/29/2019	Dunbar Armored
G.	America						
DUNBAR ALARM SYSTEMS	United States of	75093468	04/24/1996	2124493	12/23/1997	Registered 12/23/2017	Dunbar Armored, Inc.
	America						
DUNBAR ALARM	United	76494131	03/03/2003	2804555	01/13/2004	Registered 01/13/2024	Dunbar Armored,
SYSTEMS	States of America						Inc.
DUNBAR ARMORED	United	75093183	04/24/1996	2108425	10/28/1997	Registered 10/28/2017	Dunbar Armored,
	States of						inc

Schedule A-Page 2

DUNBAR E-CASH	DUNBAR DIGITAL ARMOR	DUNBAR CYBERSECURITY (Stylized)	DUNBAR CYBERSECURITY	DUNBAR CASH VAULT SERVICES	DUNBAR CASH VAULT SERVICES	DUNBAR CASH MANAGER SAFES (Logo)	DUNBAR BANKPAK	DUNBAR ATM SERVICES	DUNBAR ATM CASH OPTIMIZATION (Logo)	DUNBAR ARMORED AIR
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United) States of America	United States of America		United States of America	R United States of America
85947715	85723476	85727965	85723482	76494129	75093331	77729184	75093651	85947817	77592926	75093182
05/31/2013	09/07/2012	09/13/2012	09/07/2012	03/03/2003	04/24/1996	05/05/2009	04/24/1996	05/31/2013	10/15/2008	04/24/1996
4414994	4444879	4568928	4572967	2804553	2122529	3883678	2164452	4414995	3630547	2203123
10/08/2013	12/03/2013	07/15/2014	07/22/2014	01/13/2004	12/16/1997	11/30/2010	06/09/1998	10/08/2013	06/02/2009	11/10/1998
Registered 10/08/2023	Registered 12/03/2023	Registered 07/15/2024	Registered 07/22/2024	Registered 01/13/2024	Registered 12/16/2017	Registered 11/30/2020	Registered 06/09/2018	Registered 10/08/2023	Registered 06/02/2019	Registered 11/10/2018
Dunbar Armored Inc	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored. Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored Inc	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.

Schedule A-Page 3

DUNBAR SECURITY PRODUCTS	DUNBAR PROTECTIVE SERVICES (Logo)	DUNBAR PROTECTIVE SERVICES	VERIFICATION (Logo) DUNBAR INTERNATIONAL	DUNBAR INTEGRATED IMAGE DEPOSIT	DUNBAR GUARD SERVICES	(Stylized) DUNBAR GUARD SERVICES	States o Americ DUNBAR GLOBAL-FRAK United	LOGISTICS (Logo) DUNBAR GLOBAL-TRAK	DUNBAR EZCHANGE (Logo)
United States of America	3 United States of America		America United States of		United States of America	States of America United States of America	States of America AK United	States of America AK United	United States of America
85862812	86426574	86426579	75892838	85203910	75093650	76494130	86364454	#8 5 3/39/	85784096
02/28/2013	10/17/2014	10/17/2014	01/07/2000	12/22/2010	04/24/1996	03/03/2003	08/12/2014	05/24/2013	11/20/2012
4424817	T	-) 2535528	4005740	2126415	2804554		3343840	
10/29/2013			02/05/2002	08/02/2011	12/30/1997	01/13/2004		10/08/2013	04/30/2013
Registered 10/29/2023	Pending	Pending	Registered 02/05/2022	Registered 08/02/2021	Registered 12/30/2017	Registered 01/13/2024	Pending	Registered 10/08/2023	Registered 04/30/2023
Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc	Dunbar Armored, Inc.	Dunbar Armored, Inc	Inc. Duabar Armored.	Inc. Dunbar Armored,	

Schedule A-Page 4

DUNBAR VERI-TRAK United CASH VAULT (CASH VAULT) 78760026 11/23/2005 3548259 12/16/2008 Registered 12/16/2018 REPORTING (Logo) United REPORTING (Logo) 85947870 05/31/2613 4425744 10/29/2013 Registered 10/29/2023 BANKING States of (Logo) America 10/17/2005 3216563 03/06/2007 Registered 03/06/2017 LOgo) States of America America 1570991 12/12/1989 Registered 12/12/2019 E-Z AUDIT BANKPAK United States of America 73750796 09/08/1988 1570991 12/12/1989 Registered 12/12/2019 EEDERAL ARMORED United America 74030316 02/20/1990 1766247 04/20/1993 Registered 04/20/2023	DUNBAR SECURITY SYSTEMS DUNBAR VALU-TRAK (Logo) DUNBAR VALUT TRAK (Logo) DUNBAR VERI-TRAK (Logo)	United States of America	77273402 78626816 78822515 85941968 86365543	09/06/2007 05/10/2005 02/24/2006 05/24/2013	3496849 3262488 3299816 4414980	09/02/2008 07/10/2007 09/25/2007 10/08/2013	Registered 09/02/2018 Registered 07/10/2017 Registered 09/25/2017 Registered 10/08/2023 Pending
IRAK United States of America States of States of America States of States of States of States of States of America States of America States of America 1570991 12/12/1989 Reginal Reginal Reginal Reginal States of America NRED 157091 1760247 04/20/1993 Reginal Reginal Reginal Reginal States of America	DUNBAR VERI-TRAK DUNBAR VERI-TRAK (Stylized)	United States of America United States of America	85941968 86365543	05/24/2013 08/13/2014	4414980	10/08/2013	Registered 10/08/2023 Pending
AL United States of States of States of States of States of America 85947870 05/31/2013 4425744 10/29/2013 Registrates of America AWARE United States of America 78734471 10/17/2005 3216563 03/06/2007 Registrates of America KPAK United States of America 73750796 09/08/1988 1570991 12/12/1989 Registrates of America NRED United T4030316 02/20/1990 1766247 04/20/1993 Registrates of America	DUNBAR VERI-TRAK CASH VAULT VERIFICATION & DATA REPORTING (Logo)	United States of America	78760026	11/23/2005	3548259	12/16/2008	Registered 12/16/2018
AWARE United 78734471 10/17/2005 3216563 03/06/2007 Reginates States of America America 73750796 09/08/1988 1570991 12/12/1989 Reginates States of America America 74030316 02/29/1990 1766247 04/20/1993 Reginates	DUNBAR VIRTUAL BANKING	United States of America	85947870	05/31/2013	4425744	10/29/2013	Registered 10/29/2023
KPAK United 73750796 09/08/1988 1570991 12/12/1989 Regi States of America America 4030316 02/26/1990 1766247 04/26/1993 Regi States of	DUNBARCASH-AWARE (Logo)	United States of America	78734471	10/17/2005	3216563	03/06/2007	Registered 03/06/2017
DRED United 74030316 02/20/1990 1766247 04/20/1993 Region States of	E-Z AUDIT BANKPAK	United States of America	73750796	09/08/1988	1570991	12/12/1989	Registered 12/12/2019
	FEDERAL ARMORED EXPRESS (Logo)	United States of	74030316	02/20/1990	1766247	04/20/1993	Registered 04/20/2023

RECORDED: 11/24/2014

	OV	2		NAME IN SECURITY	HT	NAME IN CYBERSECURITY
	VOIDPAK	Truck Design		ME	THE MOST TRUSTED	NAME IN CYBERSECURITY
	ΆK)es		Ξ	SO	2 75
		100		SE	TT	2 :
				CU	RU	Z ?
				RIT	STI	2 :
				Y	Ü	ţ
St:	Ur	≥85	Αī	St	Ur	≥2:
States of America	United	United States of America	America	States of	United	States of America
of ica		22	ca	of		84
	7				7	
	78973726	77003423			76266415	42167160
	372	5			641	
	6	5.0			S	×
	09/13/2006	09/20/2006			06/04/2001	0314/2012 +301/13
	13/2	20			04/2	į
	000	300x			000	Š
	,	•			,	•
	3302649	3315445			2682600	ŧ
	026	2			826	Ç
	49	ħ			8	ÿ
	_				0	ć
	0/0	10/23/2007			02/04/2003	9
	2/20	7,2			1/20	į
	9	9			$\tilde{\mathbb{S}}$	08/13/2013
	π				π	900000000000000000000000000000000000000
	egi	Regi			egi	n ng
	ster	SE			ster	9
Inc.	ed 1	ed			ed 0	9
	0/0	S			2/0	9
	2/2(3. 12			4/2(i,
)17	7)23	Ţ
	D	# 5		Η̈́	D	₩.
	dun	F W		Inc.	dun	ñ
	ar /	Ĭ.			ar /	Ē
	Arm	Årn;			d'I'm	<u>.</u>
	10/02/2007 Registered 10/02/2017 Dunbar Armored,	stered 10/23/2017 Dunbar Armored Inc			Registered 02/04/2023 Dunbar Armored,	inc
	ţ,	Ţ.			ţ,	£